
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.00-09.15)  

 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 11 October and 18 October. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Independent Review of Landfill Disposals Tax - 18 October 2023 

 (Pages 7 - 10)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Disability Wales: Specific financial support for disabled 

people in the 2024-25 budget - 19 October 2023 

 (Pages 11 - 13)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd on 

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Members Pension Scheme - 

23 October 2023 

 (Pages 14 - 15)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Additional information from the Senedd Commission in relation to 

the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from Audit Wales: Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

- 3 November 2023 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee: Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - 3 November 2023 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim 

Report: Evidence session 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 24 - 123)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Kathryn Chamberlain, Chair of the Wales Audit Office, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director of Audit Services 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-18-23 P1- Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the 

year ended 31 March 2025 

FIN(6)-18-23 P2 – Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and 

Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2025 

FIN(6)-18-23 P3 – Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against 

our 2023-24 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2023 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim 

Report: Consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)   

6 Budget Process Protocol 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 124 - 132)  



 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-18-23 P4 – Update on changes to the Budget Process Protocol 

7 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update 

(11.15-11.30) (Pages 133 - 134)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-18-23 P5 - Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13507 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Emma Alexander, Welsh Government 

Will Whiteley, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13507


 

 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Mike Hedges MS declared that he is the Chair of the Senedd’s Cross-Party Group 

on the Public & Commercial Service Union (PCS). 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Further information following the 

Senedd Commission budget session on 5 October - 10 October 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the PCS Union: Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2024-25 - 

11 October 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chief Secretary to the Treasury: UK Government Autumn 

Statement - 11 October 2023  

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2022-23, and Estimate 2024-25: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’s 

Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23, and Estimate 2024-25 from Michelle Morris, 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales; Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and 

Pack Page 2



 

 

Director of Improvement; and Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director of 

Investigations. 

Break (10.30-10.45) 

Public 

4 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

4.1 The Committee took evidence on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

from Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution; Will 

Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform; and Emma Alexander, Head of Senedd 

Reform Delivery. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2022-23, and Estimate 2024-25: Consideration 

of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2024-25: 

Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report on the Scrutiny of the 

Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2024-25. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13799 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Alun Davies MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates MS, Commissioner 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Kate Innes, Chief Finance Officer 

Alun Davidson, Clerk, Constitutional Change / 

Parliamentary Business Strategy Team 

Dr Elizabeth Haywood, Chair, Independent Remuneration 

Board of the Senedd 

Daniel Hurford, Clerk, Independent Remuneration Board of 

the Senedd 

Committee Staff: 
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13799


 

 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Professor Ailsa Henderson (Expert Adviser) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS.  

 

1.3 Alun Davies MS attended as a substitute for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.4 Mike Hedges MS declared that he is a Trustee of the Senedd Members’ Pension 

Board. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from Audit Wales: Further information following the Audit Wales 

session on 20 September - 2 October 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: The Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill – Stage 3 Government Amendments - 2 October 2023  

3 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the 

Senedd Commission  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

from Ken Skates MS, Commissioner for Budget and Governance; Manon Antoniazzi, 

Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd; and Kate Innes, Chief Finance Officer. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

 

3.2 The Senedd Commission agreed to provide a note on: 

 

 The estimated costs for Members’ travel and accommodation expenses, in 

particular, why the Commission did not model the current costs in these areas to 

derive a range of estimates. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 and 7  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with the 

Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd  

6.1 The Committee took evidence on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill 

from Dr Elizabeth Haywood, Chair of the Independent Remuneration Board of the 

Senedd; and Daniel Hurford, Clerk, Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd. 

7 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 6



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref:  RE/353/2023 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

18 October 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

Independent Review of Landfill Disposals Tax 

Thank you for your letter, in which you asked for an update on a number of issues 
contained within the final report from the Independent Review of Landfill Disposals Tax 
(LDT), published on 6 July. Please find below a response to the issues highlighted in your 
letter. 

The report noted that there was low engagement with stakeholders when undertaking the 
research. It warned that the interview and survey data presented within the report is not fully 
representative of stakeholder groups and caution should be taken when drawing 
conclusions from the presented data. 

While the number of stakeholders engaged in the review was not as high as we had hoped, 
the review captured views from a broad range of organisations representing a range of 
stakeholder groups, including trade associations, environmental organisations, regulators, 
government and policy officials, commercial collectors, landfill site operators, and waste 
producers. I am satisfied the review team made every effort to engage as many 
stakeholders as possible in the review, and that the findings of the review, while not 
necessarily fully representative of opinions, provide a sufficient base to support our 
understanding of the impact of LDT rates on behaviours to date and to inform the future 
consideration of policy in this area.   

The report further highlighted challenges in isolating the impact of LDT so there was 
difficulty in attributing direct impact of the tax. 

While the review noted the challenges in isolating the i
[...]
the WRA and LSOs. 

Assigning more resources (e.g. tax revenue) to improve the regulation of LDT 

Our approach to the administration of LDT will continue to be to ensure we make the most 
efficient and effective use of the resources available to support the delivery of LDT, and our 
other fully devolved tax.  Our approach is underpinned by our tax principles, in particular 
designing taxes to be clear and stable, and that our approach is simple and fair, in line with 
the Welsh way of doing tax. 

We will continue to improve our understanding of key issues in relation to waste 
management and disposal by strengthening relationships across the Welsh and UK 
Governments and with our key partners in the WRA and NRW. This will support the ongoing 
development of LDT to ensure it continues to contribute towards achieving our objective of a 
zero waste Wales. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 10



Dear Finance Committee, 

We are writing to you to express the importance of including specific 
financial support for disabled people in the upcoming 2024-2025 budget. 

We have all felt the effects of the cost-of-living crisis, but we have not all 
experienced it equally. We have found that there are disabled people 
across Wales, forced to live in awful circumstances due to the twin 
problems of poverty and the cost-of-living crisis. A fifth of the population 
of Wales is disabled1 and households containing at least one disabled 
person is more likely to be living in poverty,2 disabled people are more 
likely to be economically inactive or if in work, that work is more likely to 
be insecure and low wage.3 Poverty has long been a problem for 
disabled people living in Wales, but the rising cost-of-living is forcing 
people into worse and worse circumstances.  

The 2023-2024 budget did not provide specific support for disabled 
people during the crisis and our findings from
[...]
e travel cost estimates, further options were not explored on 

the same basis that more assumptions introduced more uncertainty into the calculation of 

the costing without providing additional material benefit. 

Pack Page 18



Page 1 of 3 – The Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill:  Stage 1 scrutiny - please contact us 
in Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

David Rees MS 
Chair of Senedd Reform Bill Committee 
Senedd Cymru/Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

Reference:    AC391/caf 
Date issued: 3 November 2023 

Dear David, 

The Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Stage 1 
scrutiny 
For the reasons already covered in my previous correspondence on the subject of 
Senedd reform, which are referred to in the Explanatory Memorandum to the Bill (so I 
will not repeat them here), I am pleased to see progress in the work being done to 
increase the capacity of the Senedd.  

I have, however, not previously commented on the proposed reversion to a four-year 
electoral cycle. I do not take issue with the stated benefits of that element of the Bill, 
but I do think that I should mention some cost implications that arise that are not 
covered in the Explanatory Memorandum, together with a potential solution. 

Reversion to a four-year electoral cycle has consequential effects on my sustainable 
development examination duties set out in section 15 of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I am required by that section to undertake at least 
one examination of the setting and pursuit of well-being objectives by each “public 
body” (as defined by the 2015 Act) in each electoral cycle. (The exact period is 
defined by reference to ordinary general elections under section 3 of the Government 
of Wales Act 2006, and there are currently 48 bodies designated as public bodies 
under the 2015 Act, though the Welsh Government has proposals to designate or 
create a further nine such bodies, which would increas
[...]
ase contact us 
in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

my mind more than anything else underlines the need for post-legislative review of 
the 2015 Act. Noting the complexity of that Act, I have already recommended such 
review in my So, what's different? report in 2020 and reiterated that in response to 
the Welsh Government’s November 2022 consultation on designating further bodies. 
I gather that the Welsh Government may have some post-legislative evaluation 
planned, but I do not know whether that will enable changes to the 2015 Act to 
address the effect of the Bill. 

The 2015 Act has successfully embedded the concept and practice of regular 
external examination of adherence to the sustainable development principle in the 
setting and pursuit of well-being objectives, but it would now seem to be appropriate 
to refine the model so that such examination and reporting can be risk-based and so 
more proportionate and streamlined overall, thus avoiding or mitigating the additional 
costs I have described. Such refinement could also help to restore and protect the 
overall degree of discretion I have in the design of my work programme, which, 
among other things, is beneficial in terms of ensuring audit independence and good 
scrutiny of the stewardship of public money by my office and the Senedd. 

In view of their interests in my functions and provision of resources, I am copying this 
letter to the Chairs of the Public Accounts & Public Administration Committee and the 
Finance Committee. 

I hope that is helpful. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 

 

Pack Page 21

https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/Well-being-of-Future-Generations-report-eng_11.pdf


3 November 2023 

Dear Mick, 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Thank you for attending our meeting on 26 October in relation to the Elections and Elected Bodies 

(Wales) Bill. The Committee agreed that I should write to you to seek 
[...]
s socio-economic circumstances in order to qualify for such services. 

We would be grateful for a response by 16 November in order to aid our consideration of the Bill. 

I am copying this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the Finance 

Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 23



Estimate of Income and Expenses 
for Audit Wales for the year 
ended 31 March 2025

October 2023

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-18-23 P1

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3



page 2 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2025

Jointly prepared and laid before the Senedd under 
Section 20(1) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013

Dr Kathryn Chamberlain
Chair, Wales Audit Office

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

Audit Wales
1 Capital Quarter
Tyndall Street
Cardiff CF10 4BZ

For each financial year, Section 20 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 requires 
the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office jointly to prepare an estimate 
of the income and expenses of the Wales Audit Office and to lay that estimate 
before the Senedd at least five months before the beginning of the financial 
year to which it relates.

In accordance with Section 20 of the Act, each estimate must cover (amongst 
other things) the resources required by the Auditor General for the exercise of 
his statutory functions.

The Finance Committee of the Senedd may make any modifications to the 
estimate which it considers appropriate, but no modification can be made 
unless:

• The Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office have been consulted; and

• any representations that either may make have been taken into account.

The Welsh Ministers must each year move a motion in the Senedd under 
Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 that includes authorisation 
of the resources to be used (including accruing
[...]
de: 
• BEN01 Housing and council tax benefits scheme
• LA01 National non-domestic rates return 
• PEN05 Teachers’ pensions return

Pack Page 84



Audit Wales
1 Capital Quarter
Tyndall Street
Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

Pack Page 85



Interim Report
An assessment of progress made against our 
2023-24 Annual Plan during the period 1 April 
to 30 September 2023.

October 2023

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-18-23 P3

Pack Page 87



page 2 Interim Report

This Interim Report covers the period from 1 April to 30 September 2023. 
It has been jointly prepared, and is laid before the Senedd, by the Auditor 
General for Wales and the Chair of the Wales Audit office, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

The Interim Report includes an assessment of the extent to which:

• the exercise of the functions of both the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office has been 
consistent with the Annual Plan prepared for 2023-24;

• progress has been made towards achieving the priorities set out in the Plan; and

• progress has been made towards achieving our key performance indicator targets. 

Audit Wales is the non-statutory collective name for the Auditor General for Wales and the 
Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with their own legal functions. Audit Wales 
is not a legal entity. Consequently, in this Report, we make specific reference to the Auditor 
General or Wales Audit Office in sections where legal precision is needed.

If you require this publication in an alternative format and/or language, or have any questions 
about its content, please contact us using the details below. 

Audit Wales 
1 Capital Quarter (ground and first) 
Tyndall Street 
Cardiff 
CF10 4BZ

Telephone  02920
[...]
aragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 153

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Independent Review of Landfill Disposals Tax - 18 October 2023
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Disability Wales: Specific financial support for disabled people in the 2024-25 budget - 19 October 2023
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Members Pension Scheme - 23 October 2023
	2.4 PTN 4 - Additional information from the Senedd Commission in relation to the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from Audit Wales to the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee: Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 3 November 2023
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee: Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - 3 November 2023
	3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim Report 2023-24: Evidence session
	FIN(6)-18-23 P2 – Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2024
	Contents
	Estimate summary
	Overview of Estimate 2024-25 
	Our response to the Statement of Principles 

	Value for money at Audit Wales
	Our budget 2024-25
	Our call on WCF 2024-25
	Our Medium-Term Financial Plan
	Appendices
	1 Revenue budget 2024-25
	2 Draft Fee Scheme 2024-25


	FIN(6)-18-23 P3 – Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against our 2022-23 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2022
	Foreword
	Audit delivery
	Running the business
	Priority areas for action in 2023-24
	Reporting on our performance
	Appendices
	1 Local audit work
	2 National value-for-money examinations and studies
	3 Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability


	Research Service Brief

	6 Budget Process Protocol
	7 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13544 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Dr Kathryn Chamberlain, Audit Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13544


 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Independent 

Review of Landfill Disposals Tax - 18 October 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from Disability Wales: Specific financial support for disabled people 

in the 2024-25 budget - 19 October 2023  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Independent Remuneration Board of the Senedd on the 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Members Pension Scheme - 23 

October 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - Additional information from the Senedd Commission in relation to the 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 31 October 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from Audit Wales to the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee: 

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 3 November 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee: 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - 3 November 2023  

3 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim Report 

2023-24: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on Audit Wales’s Estimate 2024-25 and Interim 

Report 2023-24 from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the Wales Audit Office; 

and Audit Wales officials. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2024-25 and Interim Report 

2023-24: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Budget Process Protocol  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Budget Process Protocol and agreed to 

write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government and consult with the Directly 

Funded Bodies. 

7 Interparliamentary Finance Committee Forum: Update  

7.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Interparliamentary Finance Committee 

Forum. 


